
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 June 2022. 
 

4 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 1   (Pages 7 - 12) 

5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER 4 
2021-22 AND QUARTER 1 2022 - 23   

(Pages 13 - 48) 

6 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN   (Pages 49 - 50) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), Panter (Vice-Chair), Holland, Whieldon, 

Stubbs, Brockie and Talbot 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 7th September, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Garden & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks Road, 
Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Denise French 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Parker 
Gorton 
Hutchison 

S Jones 
Lawley 
Northcott 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Audit and Standards Committee - 27/06/22 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27th June, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
 
Also present: 

Panter 
Holland 
 
P Butters 

Stubbs 
Brockie 
 

Talbot 
 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor Whieldon 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Joan 

Whieldon) 
 

 
Officers: Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Craig Turner Finance Manager 
 Georgina Evans Head of Strategy, People and 

Performance 
 
 

21. APOLOGIES  
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

24. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The committee considered the annual health and safety report covering the period 1 
April 2021 – 31 March 2022.   
 
The report summarised that various policies had been reviewed including the 
Employer Protection Policy and Alcohol, Drugs and Substance Misuse Policy.  
Training had been carried out in various IOSH courses on Leading Safely and 
Managing Safely, along with training in Risk Assessments, lone working and first aid 
refresher training. 
 
Accidents during the reporting period were lower than usual which was likely to be 
partly due to altered working procedures during Covid lockdowns.   The number of 
reportable accidents was 4 but none involved significant injuries. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=3438
https://youtu.be/Czm5O7YEjFA


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 27/06/22 

  
2 

 
Resolved: that the annual update on health and safety be noted.  
 
Click here to watch the debate  
 

25. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
The committee considered the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015 required the council to publish an AGS to emphasise the 
importance of embedding internal control, including risk management, throughout the 
council. 
  
The AGS included the following headings which still included reference to the Covid 
pandemic: 
  

·         Scope of responsibility 
·         Delivering governance in Local Government: framework 
·         The governance framework 
·         Review of effectiveness 
·         Significant governance issues 
·         Reflecting the challenges and impact of Coronavirus. 
 
The AGS was prepared taking into account the guidance document ‘Delivering  
Good Governance Framework’ produced by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance (CIPFA).   
 
Resolved: that the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 be approved.   
 
Click here to watch the debate  

  
 

26. PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS 
AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY FOR THE 2021/22 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The committee considered the proposed accounting policies used by the council in 
preparing the Statement of Accounts; best practice recommended that these be 
approved by the Audit and Standards Committee.   
 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) The proposed Accounting Policies that will form part of the Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 be approved; 

(b) The council’s critical judgements in applying Accounting Policies and its 
assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation 
uncertainty that will form part of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts be 
approved; and 

(c) The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) be granted delegated powers to 
make further changes to the proposed Accounting Policies to reflect the 
release of new or updated guidance if applicable and will notify the Members 
of this Committee if any such changes are made.   

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 
  

Page 4

https://youtu.be/Czm5O7YEjFA?t=107
https://youtu.be/Czm5O7YEjFA?t=720
https://youtu.be/Czm5O7YEjFA?t=864


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 27/06/22 

  
3 

 
27. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  

 
The committee considered the draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22.  The draft 
Statement set out the council’s final outturn position at 31 March 2022.  Once 
approved the accounts would be published as draft and be available for public 
inspection between 4 and 15 July.  The accounts would be subject to external audit 
by Grant Thornton and this would commence during the week of 11 July.  The final 
audited statement of accounts would be submitted to the committee for approval on 
14 November. This would enable publication by the deadline date of 30 November 
2022. 
 
The draft statement showed a favourable variance of c£4k on the Revenue Budget.  
The Head of Finance referred to figures in the accounts relating to movements of 
short and long term investments of around c£0.5bn, this was not money the council 
was holding but referred to in and out transactions.  In relation to the pensions’ fund, 
the pension liability had increased last year due to a revaluation and remeasurement 
by the actuary because of Covid, for the 2021-22 accounts the liabilities had again 
been re-evaluated and the liability figures had reduced back down to their previous 
level.   
 
Members raised a query around paragraph 2.13 which referred to repaying the deficit 
on the Collection Fund.  The committee was advised that the current position was 
now a small surplus for council tax.  For Business Rates there was a cumulative net 
deficit of £3.7m, the council had received Section 31 funding last year from 
Government which would be used leaving a total net deficit of £1.512 which the 
council would meet from the Business Rate reserves. 
 
Resolved: that 

(a) The General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the council’s financial 
position as at 31 March 2022 be noted; and 

(b) The draft Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 be approved for publication and 
audit.   

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The committee considered the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/22.  
CIPFA Code of Practice recommended that Members review treasury management 
performance at least twice yearly. 
 
Treasury management included management of the council’s investments and cash 
flows, banking and effective control of risks.  The council used Arlingclose Ltd for 
advisory services for treasury management.  
 
Resolved: that the Treasury Management Report for 2021/22 be received and will be 
reported to Full Council on 28 September 2022.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

29. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/Czm5O7YEjFA?t=1252
https://youtu.be/Czm5O7YEjFA?t=1796


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 27/06/22 

  
4 

30. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The committee considered the current Work Plan.  There were no items for the next 
meeting and the Chair suggested it be cancelled. 
 
Resolved: that: 

(a) the Work Plan be received; and 
(b) the meeting scheduled for 25 July be cancelled. 

 
 

 
Councillor Paul Waring 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.34 pm 
 

Page 6



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

07 September 2022 
 
Report Title: Internal Audit Update Quarter 1 
 
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the position regarding Internal Audit during the period 1 April to 30 June 2022. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1.  That Members consider the report 

  

Reasons 
 
The role of Internal Audit is to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in place and 
operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 allows for 291 days of audit work. 

 
1.2 This is the first progress report of the current financial year presented to the Committee. 

 
1.3 As audit resources are finite, it is important to target these resources at areas considered to 

be high risk (where risk includes potential impact on the delivery of the council’s objectives) 
and high priority, ahead of medium/low ranked audits. In this way the audit resource will be 
most efficiently utilised and will produce the greatest benefit. The internal audit plan will be 
regularly monitored and where necessary revised to take into account both unforeseen and 
new developments. Any variations or developments; significant matters that jeopardise the 
delivery of the plan or require changes to the plan will be reported to the Audit & Standards 
Committee at the earliest opportunity. Where requests are received to undertake consulting 
engagements, consideration will be given to their potential to improve the management of 
risks, to add value and to improve the council’s operations. 

  
2. Issues 

 
Audit reviews 
 

 2.1 During quarter 1 a number of reviews that began in previous quarters were finalised.  See 
table 1 over for details. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  
 

  

 
 Table 1 – Audits Completed at the end of June 2022 
 

Audit 
Level of 

Assurance 

Number of Recommendations 

High Medium Low Total 

Council Tax and NNDR 
2021/22 Health Check 

Good 
(Positive) 

0 1 1 2 

Treasury Management 

2021/22 Health Check 

Good 
(Positive) 

0 0 0 0 

 
2.2 Opinions for the above reviews are classified as follows: 

 
Table 2 – Opinion Definitions 
 

 
 

2.3 At the end of quarter 1 a number of audit work remains in progress, details are provided in 
table 3 below. 
 

 Table 3 –Audits In Progress at the end of June 2022 
 

Directorate Audit 
Status 

(Preparation / Fieldwork / Draft 
/ Since issued) 

Chief Executives Payroll Draft 

  Fieldwork 

Level of Assurance Detailed definition of level of assurance 

Good (Positive) 
A good level of effective control, which allows reliance to be 
placed on the management of the system. 

Satisfactory (Positive) 
A satisfactory level of control. However, some control 
weaknesses have been identified which need to be corrected 
in order to move up to a good level of control. 

Marginal (Neutral) 

A number of weaknesses have been identified which make it 
difficult to place reliance on the operation of the internal control 
framework. Improvements are required to increase the 
adequacy and effectiveness of control. 

Unsatisfactory 
(negative) 

A number of significant weaknesses have been identified 
which make it difficult to place reliance on the operation of the 
internal controls. Significant improvements are required to 
increase the adequacy and effectiveness of control. 

 

Unsound (negative) 

At least one fundamental absence or weakness exists which 
places the system open to major error, waste, loss or abuse. 
Fundamental weaknesses need immediate action to improve 
the control environment. 

Page 8



  
 

  

 Income Health Check Preparation 

 Purchase to Pay Health Check Preparation 

Regeneration and 
Development 

Planning Enforcement Since Issued 

Corporate Safeguarding Fieldwork 

 Procurement and Contract 
Management 

Preparation 

 Risk Management Since Issued 

 Project Governance Fieldwork 

IT Audit IT – Home Working Preparation 

 
 

2.4 As in the previous quarters, the internal audit team continue to be available to provide advice 
and guidance to services as required.  The annual internal audit plan also remains under 
regular review to support the production of the annual opinion at the year end.   
 
Number of Recommendations Implemented 
 

2.5 At the conclusion of every audit, an audit report is issued to management detailing findings of 
the audit review together with any recommendations required to be implemented to address 
any weaknesses identified. 
 

2.6 Up to the end of June 2022, 293 recommendations had been made, of which 264 have been 
implemented, which represents 90%; the target for the implementation of all 
recommendations is 96% by the end of the financial year.  Appendix A provides further details. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 The internal audit plan for 2022/23 remains under review to ensure best use of available 
resources.   

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 The audit plan is monitored on a regular basis to ensure that it is achievable and reflects the 

key risks affecting the council.   
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 None 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to ‘maintain an adequate and 

effective system of internal control in accordance with the proper internal audit practices’. 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 There are no equality impact issues identified from this proposal. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 

Page 9



  
 

  

 
 8.1 The service is currently on target to be provided within budget.  The financial implications 

resulting from the recommendations made within audit reports will be highlighted within 
individual reports wherever possible.  It is the responsibility of managers receiving audit 
reports to take account of these financial implications, and to take the appropriate action. 
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 If key controls are not in place, managers are exposing their systems, processes and 
activities to the potential abuse from fraud and corruption.  
 

9.2 If key controls are not in place, assurance cannot be given that the Services being delivered 
provide Value for Money for the Council. 

 
9.3 If the risks identified are not addressed through the implementation of agreed 

recommendations, achievement of the Council’s objectives will be affected. 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals and Climate Change Implications 
 

 10.1 Not applicable. 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 Not applicable. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 (Audit and Standards Committee April 
2022). 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 Appendix A – Outstanding internal audit recommendations 
 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23. 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

                       Appendix A 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

Summary of Overdue Audit Recommendations 

 

 

* includes recommendations where extensions have been agreed 

 
Directorate 

 
Total Number of 

Recommendations 
 

 
Number of 

Recommendations 
Completed 

 

 
Number of 

Recommendations 
Not Completed 

 

 
Number of Recommendations 

Not Yet 
Due 

Overdue for Implementation* 

     
High Medium Low Total 

 
Chief Executives 
 

177 150 27 8 2 13 4 27 

 
Regeneration & 
Development Services 
 

12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Operational Services 
 

68 66 2 1 0 1 0 2 

 
Corporate Reviews 
 

36 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Total  
 

293 264 29 9 2 14 4 29 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Date 07 September 2022 

 
1. REPORT TITLE Quarter 4 2021/22 & Q1 2022/23 Corporate Risk Management Report 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and embedding risk 
management for the period January to March 2022 (Q4 (2021/22)) and April to June 2022 (Q1 
(2022/23)) including progress made in managing identified corporate risks. 
 
To ask members to recognise that risk likelihood can be mitigated but the risk impact may not 
change.   
 

Recommendation  
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(a) Note the issue and work completed at point 2.1. 
(b) Note Appendix A – Sustainable Environment profile linking service objectives with 

corporate priorities (2.1.4). 
(c) Note that there are 19 overdue risk reviews during Q4 & Q1 (point 2.2.1). 
(d) Note Appendix B – update on the Corporate risks (point 2.2.3) 
(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more details at 

the next meeting of the Committee 
 

Reason 
 
The risk management process adopted by the Council has been reviewed to incorporate changes 
in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to allow 
the process to become further embedded at each level of the authority. This will also aid the 
identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. 
The Risk Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage these 
identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles contained 

within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) – the Council’s software used to 
record and manage risks. 
 

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its medium (amber) 
risks at least quarterly. 
 

  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

1.3 The last review of these risks (Q3 2021/22) was reported to the Council’s Audit 
& Standards Committee on 07 February 2022. 

 
1.4 Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the controls, further 

actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risk profiles, and are also challenged on the 
reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and amendments of these. 

 
1.5 Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in accordance with 

the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly).  Any specific projects, where required 
can also have their risks monitored, maintained and managed in the Project Board meetings, 
in line with whichever risk management process they wish to use – this will stop ‘double 
reporting’ and enable officers to manage the project risks accordingly, but escalating any 
requirements via the process in the Risk Management Strategy. 

 
2. Issues 
 
 2.1 Following the last meeting in April 2022 when the Risk Management Policy and 

Strategy was approved, Risk Management received the report for its Audit report, with 
an overall rating of Satisfactory. 

 
 2.1.1 There were recommendations – 1 medium and 8 low. 
 
 2.1.2 Work has been completed on some quick fixes and further development started on 

those recommendations where they may take longer. 
 
 2.1.3 The one medium recommendation related to the auditors view that “in the absence of 

clear objectives, officers may consider and respond to irrelevant risks that have no 
impact of the services they provide”. The findings included that an enhancement be 
made to the corporate risk register – that risks are clearly mapped to the Council’s 
corporate priorities. This work has been started in that functionality is available to link. 

 
 2.1.4 This work is further progressing in that with the restructuring taking place and the 

writing of the new, or revising current service plans throughout, the objectives identified 
in them, along with other information, is linked to the corporate priorities. An example 
of one completed area can be seen at Appendix A, where work has been started on 
Sustainable Environment service. 

 
 2.2 A previous Audit Assurance recommendation is to report on overdue risk reviews that 

are 6 months out of date. 
 

 2.2.1 At the time of running the report, there are a total of 19 overdue risk reviews from Q4 
and Q1. 

 
 2.2.2 In relation to these overdue risks, as the restructuring of services throughout the 

Council takes place, these should reduce when risk owners are identified and risks 
reviewed as part of their responsibility changes. This will also affect their service plans 
and linking those risks, aims and key indicators. 

 
 2.2.3   In line with the risk management strategy the escalation process will be followed, until 

such time that involvement of this Committee is required. 
 

 2.3     Following a previous meeting a brief point is now produced to show any risks where 
the risk level has increased to a Medium 7, 8 or High 9. 

 
 

Page 14



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
3 

  
 

 
2.3.1   At this time with the restructuring taking place, it has been decided that this will be put 

on hold until a full review can take place. 
 

2.3.2    Appendix B highlights the corporate risks following a review on 15 July 2022. 
 

3. Proposal 
 
3.1 To accept the recommendations. 

 
3.2 To accept Appendix A. 
 
3.3 To accept Appendix B. 

 
 
4. Reasons for Preferred Solution 

 
  4.1 To offer a continual review process to minimise and mitigate risks. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 Following the comprehensive review of risk profiles taking place across the council, 
the only risks to be reported are those from the Corporate Risk Register, unless there 
are any significant occurrences or increased in other profiles. 

 
 6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
  6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that: 

 
“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that it has a sound system of internal 
control which facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of 
its aims and objectives; ensures that the financial and operational management of the 
authority is effective, and includes effective arrangements for the management of risk”. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 There are no differential equality impact issues in relation to this report. 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 None where actions are to be taken in order to mitigate the risks as these will be met 
from within existing budgets. Where this is not possible, further reports will be 
submitted to Members of relevant Committees. 

 
9. Major Risks  
 

9.1 Insufficient risk profiles may expose the council to non-compliance with its Legal and 
Statutory obligations. 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals and Climate Change Implications 
 

10.1 Good risk management is a key part of the overall delivery of the Council’s four 
corporate priorities of; Local Services that Work for Local People, Growing our People 

Page 15



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
4 

and Places, a Healthy, Active and Safe Borough, a Town Centre for all. 
Officers assess sustainability and climate change implications as part of 
their local services. 

 

 
 
11. Key Decision Information 
 

11.1 This report is for information and there are no key decision requirements pertaining to 
the information contained within the report. 

 
 
 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
12.1 Previous Minutes from Committee meeting held on 08 November 2021. 

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
13.1 Appendix A – Sustainable Environment profile with heat map showing link back to 

corporate priorities. 
 
13.2 Appendix B - Corporate risks with heat map. 

 
14. Background Papers 

 
  14.1 None. 
 

Page 16



AP
PE

N
D

IX
 A

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



AP
PE

N
D

IX
 B

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Audit and Standards Committee 

Work Plan 2022/2023 

 

Committee Date Reports 

27 June 2022 1. Health and Safety Annual Report 
2. Annual Governance Statement 
3. Proposed Accounting Policies, Critical 
Accounting Judgements and Sources of 
Estimation Uncertainty for the 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts 
4. Draft Statement of Accounts 
5. Treasury Management Annual Report  
6. Q4 Corporate Risk Management Report 

25 July 2022 CANCELLED 

7 September 2022 1.Q1 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 
2.Q1 Corporate Risk Management Report 

14 November 2022 1. Treasury Management Half Yearly Report  
2. Audited Accounts for 2021/22 
3. Annual Audit Letter 2021/22 
4. Q2 Internal Audit Progress Report 
5. Q2 Corporate Risk Management Report 
6. Annual Audit Letter 2021/22 including Value 
for Money Audit 

6 February 2023 1. Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report 
2. Q3 Corporate Risk Management Report 

17 April 2023 1. External Audit 
2. Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual 
Opinion 
3. Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 
4. Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
5. Corporate Fraud Arrangements 
7. Risk Management Policy & Strategy 2023/24 

27 June 2023 1. Health and Safety Annual Report 
2. Treasury Management Annual Report 
2021/22 
3. Internal Audit Annual Report  
4. Q4 Corporate Risk Management Report 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 1
	Appendix A - Summary outstanding recommendations Qtr 1 v1.2 (ALL due & not as at 10-6-22)

	5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER 4 2021-22 AND QUARTER 1 2022 - 23
	Sustainable Environment
	Corporate Risk register

	6 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 07/09/22 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 7th September, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Holland 

Whieldon 
 

Stubbs 
Brockie 
 

 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Panter, Talbot and Mr Butters 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Stephanie Talbot)   
 
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

33. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 1  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Quarter 1 internal audit update covering the 
period 1 April – 30 June 2022. During the period 2 audits had been completed – 
Council Tax and NNDR 2021/22 Health Check and Treasury Management 2021/22 
Health Check – both audits had received a ‘good’ opinion which was the highest level 
available.  
 
A number of audits remained in progress as set out in the report.  
 
The report listed the total number of recommendations made compared to those 
outstanding; there had been 293 recommendations of which 264 had been 
implemented. Members noted a high number of outstanding recommendations fell 
within the Chief Executive’s department and asked if there were reasons for this. The 
Auditor explained that this reflected the high number of work areas that fell within the 
department such as all financial matters. 
 
Resolved: that the report be received. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4052
https://youtu.be/ST5skTSOXa8


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 07/09/22 

  
2 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

34. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER 4 2021-22 AND 
QUARTER 1 2022 - 23  
 
The committee considered the Quarter 4 Risk Management Report for 2021/22 and 
the Quarter 1 Risk Management Report for Quarter 1 2022/23.  
 
The Head of Legal/Governance presented the report. Appendix B showed the higher 
level risks which were reviewed at least monthly. 
 
Section 2 outlined the current position with the recommendations on risk 
management; of which one recommendation had been classed as medium risk and 
proposed that an enhancement be made to the corporate risk register to ensure risks 
were clearly mapped to the council’s corporate priorities. This work was underway 
and would continue to be developed as the council restructure programme 
progressed.  
 
Resolved: that 

(a) The work on the risk management audit be noted. 
(b) The Sustainable Environment profile linking service objectives with corporate 

priorities be noted. 
(c) The position that there are 19 overdue risk reviews during Q4 and Q1 be 

noted. 
(d) The update on the corporate risks as set out in Appendix B be noted. 
(e) The Chair will identify individual risk profiles for the committee to consider at 

the next meeting.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

35. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The committee considered the work plan for the year. A proposal was made to 
include a report on the Town Deal spend versus budget and progress with the project 
against timescales but this was defeated. 
 
Resolved: that the work plan be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate  
 

36. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Waring 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.23 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/ST5skTSOXa8?t=67
https://youtu.be/ST5skTSOXa8?t=303
https://youtu.be/ST5skTSOXa8?t=538

